AT
CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO 2 o ;Z; 53/21
21
.3
12/
B/ 21/21

ORDINANCE NO: 11227-2021

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR GAMMELLA

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A CHANGE ORDER
BETWEEN SIGNAL SERVICE, AND THE CITY OF BROOK PARK
FOR ADDITIONATL MATNTENANCE AND REPAIR WORK TO OUR TRAFFIC SIGNALS
INCURRED UNDER ORDINANCE 11161-2020,
AND DECLARTNG AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 11161-2020 passed on September 1, 2020
authorized Signal Service Company to provide for maintenance of
traffic control devices in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00;

WHEREAS, said maintenance and repairs te our traffic signals
has exceeded $40,000.00 requiring an increase in expenditure
authority by $65,000.00 for a teotal of $105,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brock Park, State of Qhio, that:

SECTION 1: The Finance Director is hereby authorized and directed
to pay Signal Service Company a total sum of not more <+han
$105,000.00 from the general fund 100.

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohio Revised Code. '

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public
peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the further
reason to enter Into a change order with .Signal Service Company;
provided this ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least
five (5) members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor;
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.



7 2%

/PRESTDENT OF COUNCIL

APPROVED: /;7% e ,:%,..;———»/

frue and accurate copy of ¢b GinafceiResoltion

o

MAYOR
d % /éf
7 DATE
I Mir:heﬂe Bfazgk' cl

Ohj - EK O Coyumeay g
CERTIFICATE fnﬁ?éfﬁ’ﬁ?ﬁa;ﬁ;’gﬁr 1ot hera o o gy ook St
Michelle Blaxak Cierk of Council, ofthe City of Brook esoltutlons was v :b;pitstp_ubﬂcatmn Of the foracmn r; l‘rrf:niac?n
Park, Ohjo, do hershy cerfify that the foregoing is a ';E:?“ S2id mupey ity as dator . COBies aL five oF the most pubfc
| on Clty Hall 15 g inance g, 48331975

Fire Station, 2255 g1 Road), Police Station 1740
Park Ly 30 Buple Parlon 1

ELLER
Clerk of cm.!!'ﬁgik

Yea Nay
Troyer j
Meneint VA
Oreutt AT
Seott
Sehmuck  [Se 5
Poindexter
Salvatore




